
Page 1 of 2 
 

Date: 22.06.2025 

CORRIGENDUM NO – 02 

“Expression of Interest for “Pre-tender tie-up with Empanelled and Other Agencies for Implementation of a Turnkey Project   
  for providing Voice and Data Network over OFC with futuristic plan for Integration of Surveillance Equipment on 08 Nos. IB   
 deployed Units under BSF Frontier HQ Jammu.”.” 

 

EOI No: EPI/CO/ITD/TENDER-BSF-OFC/175/001 (CORRIGENDUM No. 1) Date of Issue: 19.06.2025 

Pre-Bid Queries Reply  

Sl. 
No. Section Page No EOI 

Clause Bidders Queries EPIL’s Reply 

1. 8. Eligibility 
Criteria 

11 of EOI 
Document 

 
1 

It is submitted for your review that, we are a group of 02 
different organizations called ___ (a Limited Liability 
Partnership Firm) and ___ (Non-Registered Partnership 
Firm) who all promote the similar line business in North 
India Region. 
  
Please clarify, 
 i.   Can a Registered LLP firm under LLP Act, 2008 could 
participate for this tender or not 
ii.      If a Non-Registered Partnership Could participate for 

this tender or not 

As per Annexure - A - EQC Requirements of 
corrigendum no – 01 (page 16 of 28) 

2. 8. Eligibility 
Criteria 

11 of EOI 
Document 3 

Submitting that, from the above 02 organizations they have 
an average annual turnover consider the recent 03 financial 
years 
 i.      – has an average annual turnover of Rs. 34.0 Cr. 
ii.      – has an average annual turnover of Rs. 110.4 Cr 

As per Annexure - A - EQC Requirements of 
corrigendum no – 01 (page 16 of 28) 

3. N.A N.A N.A 

Guidelines outlined in clause numbers 3, 5, and 10(e) of the 
DPIIT Order dated 16-09-20, as well as clause numbers 9, 
10, 16, and Form-1 stipulated in DoT gazette order dated 
29.08.2018, which pertains to the requirement of 
maintaining a minimum 60% local content for notified 
products like Ethernet Switches. Furthermore, it is 
mandatory to furnish a declaration format of Local Content 
(LC) for the notified items, specifically Ethernet Switches, as 
per DPIIT approved Nodal Ministry DoT gazette order dated 
21-10-2024. 

As per Additional Terms and Conditions of 
corrigendum no – 01 (page 18 of 28). 
 
Also Refer Tender no: P-4/Turnkey Project / 
PC(C-EQPT.) /1123/ BSF/2025  
 
Dtd: 09-05-2025 on CPP portal  
 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) 
Tender ID: 2025_BSF_859612_1. 



Page 2 of 2 
 

4. N.A N.A N.A 

Clause no. 9 & 10 of the gazette order that the technical 
specifications of the notified goods/ services need to be in 
line to the TEC GR requirements which is currently not the 
case. The current technical specifications of the products 
supersede the TEC GR requirements. In compliance with 
Clause No. 10 of the Nodal Ministry Order dated 21.10.24 
under PPP-MII, it is mandatory to adhere to TEC GRs, 
ensuring that all domestic products are developed and 
designed as per TEC GR requirements. As per the technical 
specifications outlined in the latest LAN Switch GR 
(TEC/GR/IT/LSW-01/05/MAR 2014 or latest), issued by TEC, 
should be amended in the tender. 

As per Additional Terms and Conditions of 
corrigendum no – 01 (page 18 of 28). 
 
Also Refer Tender no: P-
4/TurnkeyProject/PC(C-
EQPT.)/1123/BSF/2025 DATED: 09-05-2025 
on CPP portal 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) 
Tender ID: 2025_BSF_859612_1. 

5. N.A N.A N.A 

Small Enterprise (MSME) under the Ministry of 
MSME, Government of India. As per the prevailing 
government guidelines and Public Procurement Policy 
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order 2012, MSME-
registered bidders are eligible for exemption from 
submission of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and 
tender document fees in government procurement 
opportunities. 

As Per EOI No.  EPI/CO/ITD/TENDER-BSF-
OFC/175/001 (CORRIGENDUM No. 1)  
Date of Issue: 19.06.2025 
 

6. N.A N.A N.A Submission of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) & 
Tender Fee 

Fee applicable as per Corrigendum No.1 
(Page 9 of 28, point no. c)  

 


